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Sandroyd Management Team (SMT)
Teaching

Mr A Speers............ �Headmaster

Mr T Webster.......... �Deputy Head, (Pastoral),  
Director of Sport

Miss S Whitty......... �Deputy Head (Academic) 

Mrs K Blomfield..... �Head of Performing Arts, 
Deputy Safeguarding Lead

Mrs P Holbrook..... �Head of The Walled 
Garden, Designated 
Safeguarding Lead

Support

Mr R Burnell-Nugent 
............................... �Bursar

Mrs S Knight.......... �Director of Marketing  
and Development

Mrs D Rawlinson.... �Admissions Registrar

Mrs A Speers.......... �SMT

Houseparents
Mr T Blomfield....... �Senior Houseparent

Mr and Mrs Blomfield 
............................... �Atlas House 

Miss H Gabbey....... �Rockies House

Mrs M-L Green...... �Alaska House

Mr S Holbrook....... �Himalayas House  

Teaching Staff
Mrs N Brady........... �Senior Teacher (Academic),  

Head of Maths

Mr S Holbrook....... �Senior Teacher  
(Co-Curricular),  
Deputy Safeguarding Lead,  
External Visits 
Coordinator, Head of DT

Mr B Irving............. �Senior Teacher (Pupils) i/c 
Rugby, Geography, Science

Mrs S Abbott.......... �Junior Department 
Teacher

Mr S Acton............. �Head of Science,  
Head of Year 6

Mr R Attlee............ �English, Master i/c 
Scholars 

Mrs V Beech........... �Learning Support,  
Head of Year 7

Mrs E Bell............... �Year 3 Teacher

Mrs H Blanco......... �Head of Classics

Mr T Blomfield....... �Head of Boys’ Games 
and PE

Miss S Boyd............ �Junior Department Teacher, 
Assistant Houseparent

Mrs R Browning-Stamp  
............................... �Year 5 Teacher,  

Head of Humanities

Mrs E Carson......... �Head of Art

Rev T Carson.......... �Head of Digital Learning

Mr F Cartwright..... �Head of History

Mrs F Cattell.......... �Head of Riding

Mrs K Clarkson......Teaching Assistant (Art)

Mme C Cournil....... �Head of Languages 
Librarian

Miss E Fryer...........Performing Arts

Miss H Gabbey....... �English and History

Mrs M-L Green...... �Learning Support

Mrs F Golding........ �Head of Girls’ Games

Mrs H Hayward...... �Maths

SANDROYD STAFF LIST



Mrs F Innes............ �Head of PSHCE,  
Head of Year 8

Mrs V Irving........... �Teaching Assistant 

Miss F Kerr............ �Girls’ Games,  
Head of Swimming

Mrs J Latham......... �Science, Staff  Tutor

Mr E Lewis.............Head of Geography

Mrs J Macalpine..... �Year 5 Teacher, Head of 
Junior Department 

Mr E Mareau.......... �French Teacher

Mrs K McDonald... �Head of Learning Support,  
SENCO

Mrs K Mclean........ �Head of EAL 

Mrs P McKay......... �Year 4 Teacher

Mrs R Mullens........ �Games, Head of Athletics

Miss E Nelson......... �Junior Department Teacher, 
Assistant Houseparent

Ms K Rankin.......... �Year 4 Teacher

Mrs S Williams....... �Head of English.  
History, French.

The Walled Garden Pre-Prep
Mrs P Holbrook..... �Head of The Walled 

Garden

Mrs E Elmore......... �Deputy Head of  
The Walled Garden,  
Head of Dance

Mrs E Beaumont.... �Nursery Coordinator

Mrs G Bent............. �Teaching Assistant

Miss E Brake.......... �Acting Deputy Head of  
The Walled Garden, Year 2

Mrs K Campbell Hill 
............................... �Year 1

Mrs J Lambert-Hurley 
............................... �Reception,  

Chair of Staff  Committee

Miss E Nelson......... �The Walled Garden 
Teacher Support 
GAP Coordinator

Mrs G Williams...... �Nursery Practitioner

Matrons and Medical Staff
Dr M Morgan......... �School Doctor

Mrs R Dugdale....... �Sister in Charge

Mrs T Stevens......... �Head Matron, School 
Shop Manager 

Mrs S Dedics-Taylor 
............................... �Matron

Mrs N Dunford...... �Overnight Matron

Mrs L Dingley........ �Sister

Ms C Jacobs............ �School Counsellor

Mrs N Negre........... �Matron, Seamstress

Mrs C Twinning...... �Matron

Mrs A Wacher........ �Sister

Support Staff 
Miss S Harding....... �School Secretary

Mrs J Harman........ �Headmaster’s PA 

Ms C Murphy......... �Purchase Ledger Clerk

Mrs S Stevens......... �Finance Bursar 

Mr S Hepburn........ �IT Manager 

Miss E Coleman..... �Marketing and  
Alumni Manager, 
Assistant Houseparent 

Miss L Coombes..... �Housekeeper

Mr K Ramsell......... �Head Chef

Mr W Negre........... �Chef

Mr M Lane............. �Chef

Mr J Doble............. �Head of Maintenance

Mr D Willcox.......... �Head Groundsman



SANDROYD TERM DATES
Summer Term 2023

Term Begins� Day Pupils
Junior Boarders
Senior Boarders

Wednesday 19th April 08.20 
09.00 
09.30

1st Exeat Friday 5th May –  
Monday 8th May

12.30
19.00

Half Term Friday 26th May –  
Sunday 4th June

12.30
19.00

Sports Day Saturday 17th June

2nd Exeat Saturday 17th June –  
Monday 19th June (excl. Yr7) 
Monday 19th June (Yr7)

16.00
19.00 
08.00

Term Ends for Year 8 
Term Ends

Friday 30th June 
Saturday 1st July

18.30 
12.30

Autumn Term 2023

Term Begins� Established Day and all Year 3 Pupils
Established Junior Boarders 
Established Senior Boarders 

New Day Pupils
New Junior and Senior Boarders

Wednesday 6th September 08.20
09.00
09.30
10.00
10.30

1st Exeat Friday 22nd September –
Sunday 24th September

12.30
19.00

2nd Exeat Friday 6th October –
Sunday 8th October

12.30
19.00

Half Term Friday 20th October –
Monday 30th October

12.30
19.00

3rd Exeat (Long Exeat) Friday 17th November –
Monday 20th November

12.30
19.00

Term Ends Saturday 9th December 12.00

Spring Term 2024

Term Begins� Day Pupils
Junior Boarders
Senior Boarders

Monday 8th January 08.20 
09.00 
09.30

1st Exeat Friday 19th January – 
Sunday 21st January

12.30
19.00

Half Term Friday 9th February – 
Sunday 18th February

12.30
19.00

2nd Exeat Friday 8rd March – 
Sunday 10th March

12.30
19.00

Term Ends Friday 22nd March 12.00

THIS LIST SUPERSEDES ALL PREVIOUS LISTS. All dates are subject to change so please check 
termly calendar for the latest dates. You will be notified of any unavoidable changes in timings via the 
Headmaster’s notices and on the website – if in doubt, please contact the office. We understand that 
parents have to plan well in advance and we will only make changes if strictly necessary.



2023

Wed 19 Apr	 08:20	 Term begins for Day Pupils 
08:30	 Term begins for The Walled Garden Pupils 
09:00	 Term begins for Junior Boarders 
09:30	 Term begins for Senior Boarders

Fri 21 Apr		�  Tollard Talks - Hamish de Bretton-Gordon OBE -  
World at War (Academic Scholars)

Sat 22 Apr		  All-In Weekend for Boarders 
18:00	 St George’s Day Celebrations

Sun 23 Apr		  St George’s Day 
	 Boarders’ Trip to Thorpe Park & Legoland

Mon 24 Apr	 10:30	 Staff  Meeting: Full

Tues 25 Apr	 13:45	 Food Committee Meeting

Wed 26 Apr		�  UKMT Junior Maths Challenge  
(Selected Year 7 & Year 8 Children) 
1st Cricket-v-Port Regis 
2nd Cricket-v-Port Regis 
3rd Cricket-v-Port Regis 
4th Cricket-v-Port Regis 
5th Cricket-v-Port Regis 
6th Cricket-v-Port Regis 
7th Cricket-v-Port Regis 
U11A Cricket-v-Port Regis 
U11B Cricket-v-Port Regis 
U11C Cricket-v-Port Regis 
U10B Cricket-v-Port Regis 
U10C Cricket-v-Port Regis 
U10A Cricket Festival at Canford School

Thu 27 Apr	 10:00	 Reception Hearing & Vision Testing

Sat 29 Apr	 18:00	 Boarders’ Karaoke Night 
	 1st Cricket-v-Dauntsey’s 
	 2nd Cricket-v-Dauntsey’s 
	 3rd Cricket-v-Dauntsey’s 
	 4th Cricket-v-Dauntsey’s 
	 International Dance Day

Sun 30 Apr		  Riding - NSEA GR & RPL at Moreton 
	 Greenpower Formula 24 Heat - Goodwood Motor Circuit



Mon 01 May	 10:30	 Staff  Meeting: Pastoral 
13:00	 Boarding Committee Meeting

Tues 02 May		  U8 Cricket-v-Clayesmore 
	 U9 Cricket-v-Clayesmore 
10:30	 School Council Meeting

Wed 03 May	 11:30	 The Walled Garden Open Morning 
	 1st Cricket-v-Clayesmore 
	 2nd Cricket-v-Clayesmore 
	 3rd Cricket-v-Clayesmore 
	 4th Cricket-v-Clayesmore 
	 5th Cricket-v-Clayesmore 
	 6th Cricket-v-Clayesmore 
	 7th Cricket-v-Clayesmore 
	 U11A Cricket-v-Clayesmore 
	 U11B Cricket-v-Clayesmore 
	 U10A Cricket-v-Clayesmore 
	 U10B Cricket-v-Clayesmore

Thu 04 May		  U12 & U13 Tennis-v-Forres Sandle Manor

Fri 05 May		  Coronation Fete 
12:00	 First Exeat begins for The Walled Garden 
12:30	 First Exeat begins

Sat 06 May		  King Charles III Coronation

Mon 08 May	 19:00	 First Exeat ends

Tues 09 May		  Common Entrance French Listening Exam (Year 8) 
13:35	 Food Committee Meeting 
	 U8 Cricket-v-Perrott Hill at Sherborne School 
	 U9 Cricket-v-Perrott Hill at Sherborne School 
	 Swimming Gala-v-Clayesmore (Years 6, 7 & 8) 
18:00	 Internal Sandpipers Cricket Match

Wed 10 May		  Clayesmore Athletics Meet (Year 5-8) 
	 3rd Cricket-v-Sherborne Girls 
	 4th Cricket-v-Sherborne Girls 
	 5th Cricket-v-Sherborne Girls 
	 6th Cricket-v-Sherborne Girls 
	 7th Cricket-v-Sherborne Girls 
	 U11B Cricket-v-Godolphin 
	 U10B Cricket-v-Godolphin

Thu 11 May		  Common Entrance French Speaking Exam (Year 8)



Fri 12 May		  Common Entrance French Speaking Exam (Year 8)

Sat 13 May	 09:00	 Open Morning 
	 1st Cricket-v-All Hallows 
	 2nd Cricket-v-All Hallows 
	 3rd Cricket-v-All Hallows 
	 4th Cricket-v-All Hallows 
	 5th Cricket-v-All Hallows 
	 6th Cricket-v-All Hallows 
	 U11A Cricket-v-All Hallows 
	 U11B Cricket-v-All Hallows 
	 U11C Cricket-v-All Hallows 
	 U10A Cricket-v-All Hallows 
	 U10B Cricket-v-All Hallows 
	 U10C Cricket-v-All Hallows 
18:00	 Boarders’ Summer Games Night

Mon 15 May	 10:30	 Staff  Meeting: Academic 
13:00	 Boarding Committee Meeting

Tues 16 May	 10:30	 School Council Meeting 
	 U8 Cricket-v-Dumpton 
	 U9 Cricket-v-Dumpton 
18:00	 Sandpipers-v-King’s Cavaliers, Bruton

Wed 17 May		  Ascension Day Service 
	 1st Cricket-v-Dumpton 
	 2nd Cricket-v-Dumpton 
	 3rd Cricket-v-Dumpton 
	 4th Cricket-v-Dumpton 
	 5th Cricket-v-Dumpton 
	 6th Cricket-v-Dumpton 
	 U11A Cricket-v-Dumpton 
	 U11B Cricket-v-Dumpton 
	 U11C Cricket-v-Dumpton 
	 U10A Cricket-v-Dumpton 
	 U10B Cricket-v-Dumpton 
	 U10C Cricket-v-Dumpton

Thu 18 May		  Ascension Day  
	 Swimming Gala-v-Clayesmore (Years 3, 4 & 5)

Fri 19 May		�  Year 4 Trip to Nothe Fort (Weymouth) for a WW2 Themed Day 
Sandroyd Election



Sat 20 May	 18:00	 Boarders’ Outdoor Cinema Evening 
	 1st Cricket-v-Perrott Hill 
	 2nd Cricket-v-Perrott Hill 
	 3rd Cricket-v-Perrott Hill 
	 U11A Cricket-v-Perrott Hill 
	 U11B Cricket-v-Perrott Hill 
	 U10A Cricket-v-Perrott Hill 
	 U10B Cricket-v-Perrott Hill

Mon 22 May	 09:30	 Spelling Bee (Years 3, 4 & 5) 
10:30	 Staff  Meeting: Full 
13:00	 Staff  Committee Meeting 
16:45	 Spelling Bee (Years 6, 7 & 8)

Tues 23 May	 13:45	 Food Committee Meeting 
	 U8 Cricket-v-Sherborne 
	 U9 Cricket-v-Sherborne

Wed 24 May		  1st Cricket-v-Sherborne 
	 2nd Cricket-v-Sherborne 
	 3rd Cricket-v-Sherborne 
	 4th Cricket-v-Sherborne 
	 5th Cricket-v-Sherborne 
	 6th Cricket-v-Sherborne 
	 7th Cricket-v-Sherborne 
	 U11A Cricket-v-Sherborne 
	 U11B Cricket-v-Sherborne 
	 U11C Cricket-v-Sherborne 
	 U10A Cricket-v-Sherborne 
	 U10B Cricket-v-Sherborne 
	 U10C Cricket-v-Sherborne

Thu 25 May		  The Walled Garden Sports Morning 
14:00	 Team Photos 
18:00	 Sandpipers-v-Blandford Flies

Fri 26 May		  Mid-Term Reports 
	 Year 4 Parent Teacher Meetings 
08:30	 The Walled Garden Coffee Morning 
10:00	 Governors’ F&S Committee Meeting 
11:00	 Year 3 Class Assembly 
12:00	 Year 7 Scholarship Discussion 
12:00	 Half Term begins for The Walled Garden 
12:30	 Half Term begins

Sat 27 May		  Riding - NSEA Eventers Challenge Championships at Hickstead 
	 Riding - Hickstead Champs, EC, Dressage & SJ to 30th May



Sun 04 June	 19:00	 Half Term ends

Mon 05 June		  Exam Week 
	 Common Entrance Exams until Friday 9th June 
	 Deadline for Autumn Term Calendar Entries 
10:30	 Staff  Meeting: Pastoral 
13:00	 Boarding Committee Meeting

Tues 06 June	 13:45	 Food Committee Meeting 
	 Swimming Gala-v-Forres Sandle Manor (Years 3, 4, 5 & 6) 
	 Scholars’ Trip departing, returning 9th June 
18:00	 Sandpipers-v-Pedagogues

Wed 07 June	 11:30	 The Walled Garden Open Morning 
	 U12A Cricket-v-Salisbury Cathedral School 
	 U12B Cricket-v-Salisbury Cathedral School 
	 U12C Cricket-v-Salisbury Cathedral School 
	 U12D Cricket-v-Salisbury Cathedral School 
	 U11A Cricket-v-Salisbury Cathedral School 
	 U11B Cricket-v-Salisbury Cathedral School 
	 U10A Cricket-v-Salisbury Cathedral School 
	 U10B Cricket-v-Salisbury Cathedral School

Fri 09 June	 08:30	 The Walled Garden Open Classroom Morning 
11:00	 Leavers’ Programme begins

Sat 10 June	 09:00	 Open Morning 
	 Cambridge English Exams 
	 1st Cricket-v-Hazlegrove 
	 2nd Cricket-v-Hazlegrove 
	 3rd Cricket-v-Hazlegrove 
	 4th Cricket-v-Hazlegrove 
	 5th Cricket-v-Hazlegrove 
	 6th Cricket-v-Hazlegrove 
	 7th Cricket-v-Hazlegrove 
	 U11A Cricket-v-Hazlegrove 
	 U11B Cricket-v-Hazlegrove 
	 U10A Cricket-v-Hazlegrove 
	 U10B Cricket-v-Hazlegrove

	 18:00	 Boarders’ Aquafun 
	 Junior Wessex Athletics at Walhampton School

Mon 12 June	 10:30	 Staff  Meeting: Full 
11:00	 Autumn Term Final Calendar Meeting



Tues 13 June		  U13A Cricket-v-Bishops Wordsworth’s 
	 U12A Cricket-v-Bishops Wordsworth’s 
	 U10 & U11 Swimming Gala at Canford 
	 U8 Cricket-v-Chafyn Grove 
	 U9 Cricket-v-Chafyn Grove 
18:00	� Sandpipers Internal Cricket Match & Friends of Sandroyd 

Summer Social

Wed 14 June	 09:00	 The Walled Garden Move Up Morning 
10:00	 Health & Safety Committee Meeting 
	 Senior Wessex Athletics Meet 
	 2nd Cricket-v-Chafyn Grove 
	 5th Cricket-v-Chafyn Grove 
	 U11B Cricket-v-Chafyn Grove 
	 U11C Cricket-v-Chafyn Grove 
	 U10A Cricket-v-Chafyn Grove 
	 U10B Cricket-v-Chafyn Grove 
	 U10C Cricket-v-Chafyn Grove

Thu 15 June		  Swimming Gala-v-Forres Sandle Manor (Years 6, 7 & 8) 
18:00	 Sandpipers-v-Perrott Plodders 
18:00	 Year 4 Production

Fri 16 June	 10:00	 Governors’ Meeting 
12:30	 Grandparents’ Afternoon 
18:30	 Year 7 Showcase

Sat 17 June		  Sports Day 
09:00	 Chair of Governors Talk to Parents 
16:00	 Second Exeat begins

Mon 19 June	 08:00	 Second Exeat ends for Year 7 
08:30	 Year 7 French Trip, returning Friday 23rd June 
19:00	 Second Exeat ends

Tues 20 June		  Skills Week 
	� Leavers’ Trip to Mount Kelly - Simply Outdoors, returning 

Saturday 24th June

Wed 21 June		�  Year 5 PGL Trip to the Isle of Wight, departing 10.30am, 
returning Saturday 24th June at 4.30pm

Thu 22 June		  Year 2 Sleepover, until Midday Friday - Year 2 children go home 
18:00	 Sandpipers-v-Canford Outcasts

Sat 24 June		  All-In Saturday Night For Year 8 
	 Boarders’ Silent Disco



Sun 25 June		  Riding - S&WWPC 
10:30	 Leavers’ Service 
13:00	 Barbeque for Year 8 Leavers and Parents 
14:00	 Year 8 Leavers-v-Parents Cricket

Mon 26 June	 13:00	 Boarding Committee Meeting 
17:25	 Junior House Tea 
18:00	 Senior House Tea

Tues 27 June	 10:00	 Best Alphas Outing (Years 3-7) 
	 U8 Cricket-v-Bryanston 
	 U9 Cricket-v-Bryanston

Wed 28 June		  U10 Cricket-v-Bryanston 
09:00	 OPRO Mouthguard Fitting 
14:00	 The Walled Garden Showcase 
	 U12 Cricket-v-Bryanston 
	 U11 Cricket-v-Bryanston

Thu 29 June	 18:30	 CVHF Drinks Reception

Fri 30 June	 12:00	 Term ends for The Walled Garden 
17:30	 Leavers’ Prize Giving and Leavers’ Song 
18:30	 Drinks for Leavers’ Parents 
18:30	 End of Term for Year 8 

Sat 01 July		  End of Term Reports 
11:00	 Prize Giving 
12:00	 Term ends

Sun 02 July		  Old Sandroydian Day

Sun 09 July		  Goodwood Gathering of Goblins - Goodwood Motor Circuit


